
  ;  

 

City Council Meeting - Final
 

August 07, 2023
7:00 PM

 
 

 B. CHOR2023-003 Approval to amend the budget for the purchase of a Pierce 110’ Aerial
Fire Truck (2022-074) in the amount of $34,977 to be purchased from Ten-8 Fire and
Safety (1591 Collier Rd. Forsyth, Ga.) using the NPPgov cooperative contract, funded
from the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) and authorize the Mayor to sign and
execute all related documents.



City of Smyrna 
A Max Bacon 

City Hall 
2800 King Street 

Smyrna, GA 30080 
Issue Sheet 

File Number: CHOR2023-003 

File Type: Change Order 

Agenda Number: B. 

Agenda Date: 08/07/2023 

In Control: City Council 

Agenda Section: 
Formal Business 

Department: Fire Department 

Agenda Title: 
Approval to amend the purchase of a Pierce 110’ Aerial Fire Truck (2022-074) in the amount of 
$34,977 to be purchased from Ten-8 Fire and Safety (1591 Collier Rd. Forsyth, Ga.) using the NPPgov 
cooperative contract, funded from the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) and authorize the 
Mayor to sign and execute all related documents.  
Citywide 

ISSUE AND BACKGROUND: 
The purchase of a ladder truck replacement was approved at the contracted price of $1,179,656.00 
during the March 7, 2022 City Council Meeting.  The apparatus committee returned from a pre-build 
meeting at Pierce Manufacturing in June 2023 with several specification revisions that will enhance 
personnel safety, improve apparatus functionality, and aim to reduce maintenance costs over the life 
of the vehicle. 

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval to amend the purchase of a Pierce 110’ Aerial Fire Truck in the amount of $34,977 to be 
purchased from Ten-8 Fire and Safety (1591 Collier Rd. Forsyth, Ga.) using the NPPgov cooperative 
contract, funded from the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) and authorize the Mayor to sign 
and execute all related documents.  



 
 
 
 
 
Revisions to 110’ Platform       6-26-23 
 
Revision                                                                                                                      Add                    Delete 
Front and rear wheels to remain aluminum Alcoa (inner rear steel)              N|A 
Delete tire pressure monitoring caps                                                                                                 128 
Meritor disc brakes in lieu of Bendix on front                                                   1,628 
All-wheel lock up with single park brake control                                              1,220 
Frontal impact protection only                                                                                                          7,328                                                         
Painted bumper in lieu of SS bumper                                                                     650 
150’ of 1.75” hose in front tray                                                                               230 
Diamond plate cover on front bumper (flush)                                                      128 
Discharge on top of bumper                                                                                     N/A 
Delete sight rods on front bumper                                                                                                    508 
Add diamond plate compartments on back of cab (each side)                         2,655 
Folding steps on each side of forward bulkheads                                                  475 
Delete cross view mirror on right front corner                                                                                 346 
Half height cab doors                                                                                                   N/A 
Delete electric door locks                                                                                                                    1,180 
Chrome handrails (LED) cab only                                                                              927         
Chrome handrails (LED) turntable access steps                                                     241                                                                             
Line X top flange of front bumper                                                                            573 
Dark Lexan sun visors                                                                                                    71 
Add USB and 12-volt power point in cab                                                                 363 
Revise camera to LS, RS, and rear                                                                             890 
Locate battery charger behind driver seat                                                              220 
Rear scene lights to be fixed in lieu of swivel type                                                 189 
Add 30-gallon foam cell and external outlet only at pump panel                     4,600 
Black tow eyes on rear                                                                                                 N/A 
Add one adjustable shelf                                                                                             261 
Backboard storage in torque box                                                                               583 
Troughs only for one NY hook and sheet rock puller in torque box                     681 
Mechanical seal on pump                                                                                           1,153 
Switch pod for officer’s side switches                                                                        245 
Federal “Q” to be chrome                                                                                               0 
Light bars to be at 30-degree angle                                                                           N/A 
110-volt receptacle in right rear compartment (shoreline)                                  N/A 
Lighted boom panels on aerial                                                                                  1,885 
Polished stabilizer panels                                                                                                0 
Red man saver bars on aerial turntable                                                                    N/A 

hcorn
Scanned Stamp

hcorn
Approved at Council Meeting

hcorn
ORIGINAL



1.5” pre-connect at aerial monitor                                                                           1,824 
Black over red paint scheme on cab. Body solid red                                             2,079 
Aerial, turntable, and basket to be black                                                                 N/A 
Add panel at rear of turntable for lettering                                                             238 
“Z” pattern layout for stripe                                                                                       452 
Painted roll up door at torque box                                                                            213 
American flag grille with thin red line                                                                       N/A 
Recess for windshield washer bottle fill in cab                                                        354 
Kussmaul charger display on driver’ seat base                                                        N/A 
Turtle tile compartments and shelves                                                                        425 
Black vinyl seats, headliner, and interior panels                                                       0 
Water level gauge on pump panel mounted in protected area                             0 
Diamond plate on top of cab                                                                                       1,100 
20’ roof ladder with mounting brackets on base section                                       1,650 
Stokes basket brackets on base section (Stokes basket not included)                 1,122 
6.5” to 2.5” reducer                                                                                                        275 
 
Total additions: $29,600.00 
Total Deletions: $9,490.00 
 
Remaining balance: $20,110.00 
 
Equipment mounting: I agree to provide labor at no charge to mount customer supplied 
equipment using customer supplied brackets. This can be done at the customer’s location. 
 
Options requested to be priced, but not included in the above totals. These amounts to be 
added if they are required: 
 
3000-watt generator:  $10,537.00 
OR 
3600-watt generator:  $17,210.00 
 
Electric cord reel:  $2,793.00 
 
10-3 Yellow electric cord: $963.00 
 
Diamond plate cord reel enclosure: $574.00 
 
Stokes basket: $975.00 
 
 
 
 

hcorn
DNorton Sig Line

hcorn
ATTEST

hcorn
City Seal


	Issue Sheet CHOR2023-003
	Ten-8 Fire and Safety Aerial Fire Truck Addition to contract approved (2022-074) - 07.17.2023 - PRINTED

